15 and one-third percent (33 1/3%) of the admissions tax and

16 supplemental wagering tax collected by the licensed owner during

17 the quarter shall be paid to:

18 (A) the city in which the riverboat is located, if the city:

19 (i) is located in a county having a population of more than

20 one hundred twelve thousand (112,000) and less than one

21 hundred twenty thousand (120,000); or

22 (ii) is contiguous to the Ohio River and is the largest city in

23 the county; and

24 (B) the county in which the riverboat is located, if the

25 riverboat is not located in a city described in clause (A).

26 (2) Except as provided in section 9(k) of this chapter, thirty-three